

NO. AP-77,043

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AT AUSTIN, TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellant,

v.

LARRY RAY SWEARINGEN,

Appellee.

Arising from:

Cause No. 99-11-06435-CR

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS

**BRIEF OF FORENSIC SCIENTISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR REHEARING**

Alfredo R. Pérez

Tex. Bar No. 15776275

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

700 Louisiana St., Suite 1700

Houston, TX 77002

Ralph Miller

Tex. Bar No. 14105800

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

200 Crescent Court, Suite 300

Dallas, TX 75201-6850

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Identities of Parties, Counsel, and *Amici Curiae*

District Attorney:

Brett W. Ligon
District Attorney
Montgomery County, Texas
207 W. Phillips, Second Floor
Conroe, Texas 77301

Counsel for the State:

William J. Delmore III
Assistant District Attorney
Montgomery County, Texas
207 W. Phillips, Second Floor
Conroe, Texas 77301

Appellee:

Larry Ray Swearingen

Counsel for Appellee:

James G. Rytting
Hilder & Associates, P.C.
819 Lovett Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77006

Bryce Benjet
Tex. Bar. No. 24006829
The Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*:

Alfredo R. Pérez
Tex. Bar No. 15776275
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
700 Louisiana St., Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77002

Ralph Miller
Tex. Bar No. 14105800
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75201-6850

Amici Curiae:

Greg Hampikian, Ph.D: Dr. Hampikian is Professor of Biology at Boise State University, Idaho. He has been qualified as a DNA expert in Texas, and has worked on Forensic DNA cases across the United States and overseas. Dr. Hampikian is the author of numerous studies concerning human DNA testing (including a study of 194 exonerations), holds patents in forensic technology and has been involved in over a dozen DNA exonerations. He is Executive Director of the Idaho Innocence Project.

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standards for When to Allow Post-Conviction DNA Testing Should Be Consistent with Use of DNA Testing Technology Today	4
II. Standards for When to Allow Post-Conviction DNA Testing Should Be Consistent with Use of DNA Database Comparisons Today	11
III. Standards for When to Allow Post-Conviction DNA Testing Should Be Consistent with Today’s View of DNA Testing and Database Comparisons as More Reliable than Many Other Forms of Evidence	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ex parte Arledge,
No. 21,693 (13th Dist. Ct., Navarro County, Tex. Feb. 11, 2013).....14

Illinois v. Thames,
Case No. 95-CR-9676 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Nov. 16, 2011),
<http://www.lb7.uscourts.gov/documents/12c9170.pdf>.....5, 14

Ex parte Jackson,
366 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)5, 14

Jackson v. Day,
1997 WL 450202 (5th Cir. July 16, 1997)16

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....13

Ex parte Morton,
2011 WL 4827841 (Tex. App. Crim. Oct. 12, 2011)14

Pennsylvania v. Yarris,
No. 690-OF1982 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Del. Cnty. Sept. 3, 2003).....5

Vaughn v. State,
646 S.E.2d 212 (Ga. 2007)8

Ex parte Wallis,
2007 WL 57969 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 10, 2007).....7

Ex parte Williams,
No. AO-76,820 (Tex. Crim. App. June 20, 2012)14

Statutes & Rules

Katie Sepich Enhanced DNA Collection Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-253, 126
Stat. 240713

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.03(a)(2)(A) (West Supp. 2015)4, 15, 17

Tex. Rules of Evid., Rule 702 (effective Apr. 1, 2015).....4

Other Authorities

Byron Halsey, Innocence Project, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/byron-halsey>6

Calvin Willis, Innocence Project, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/calvin-willis>6

Cathy Woods, Innocence Project, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/cathy-woods>.....6

CODIS—NDIS Statistics, FBI, <https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/ndis-statistics> (last updated Oct. 2015)13

DNA Arrestee Laws, Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/dna-arrestee-laws.aspx>13

DNA Exonerations Nationwide, Innocence Project (Oct. 26, 2015), <http://www.innocenceproject.org/free-innocent/improve-the-law/fact-sheets/dna-exonerations-nationwide>.....16

DNA for the Defense Bar, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, at 161 (June 2012), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/237975.pdf>.....17

DOJ, *Advancing Justice Through DNA Technology: Using DNA to Solve Crimes*, <http://www.justice.gov/ag/advancing-justice-through-dna-technology-using-dna-solve-crimes>12, 14

DOJ, *FBI Laboratory 2007 Report*, <https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/lab-annual-report-2007>13

DOJ, *Post-Conviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests*, at xiii (Sept. 1999), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/177626.pdf#page=66>12

DOJ, Press Release, Sept. 10, 2015, <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/vice-president-biden-and-attorney-general-lynch-announce-41-million-grant-initiative-address>8

DPS, *Best Practices for Collection, Packaging, Storage, Preservation, and Retrieval of Biological Evidence* (Oct. 30, 2012), <https://www.txdps.state.tx.us/CrimeLaboratory/documents/labBP01BestPractice.pdf>.....6

DPS, *DNA Database Helping Texas Law Enforcement Solve Crimes* (Dec. 12, 2012), http://www.dps.texas.gov/director_staff/media_and_communications/2012/pr121212.htm.....14

DPS, *DNA Database Helping Texas Law Enforcement Solve Crimes* (May 4, 2005), https://www.dps.texas.gov/director_staff/public_information/2005/pr050405.htm14

FAQs on the CODIS Program and the Nat’l DNA Index Sys., FBI, <https://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/biometric-analysis/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet>.....8

Freda Solomon and David Hauser, *The Influence of CODIS DNA Testing on the Arrest and Prosecution of Burglary and Sexual Assault Cases in New York City: An Exploratory Study*, N.Y.C. Criminal Justice Agency, Inc. (June 2011).....12

Hair, Minn. Bureau of Criminal Apprehension, <https://dps.mn.gov/divisions/bca/bca-divisions/forensic-science/Pages/trace-hair.aspx>8

Jerry Miller, Nw. Pritzker School of Law, <http://www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions/exonerations/il/jerry-miller.html>.....15

John Roman, et al., Urban Institute, *The DNA Field Experiment: Cost-Effectiveness Analysis of the Use of DNA in the Investigation of High Volume Crimes* (Apr. 2008)10

Joseph Frey, Innocence Project, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/joseph-frey>5

Karl McDonald, *DNA Forensic Testing and Use of DNA Rape Kits in Cases of Rape and Sexual Assault*, Forensic Magazine (Jan. 26, 2015), <http://www.forensicmag.com/articles/2015/01/dna-forensic-testing-and-use-dna-rape-kits-cases-rape-and-sexual-assault>7

Katherine Driessen and Mike Morris, *Rape Kit Backlog Yields 19 New Suspects*, Houston Chronicle, Oct. 16, 2014, <http://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Rape-kit-backlog-yields-19-new-suspects-5805359.php>.....8

Larry Youngblood, Innocence Project, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/cases-false-imprisonment/larry-youngblood>5

Maurice Possley, *Christopher Ochoa*, Nat’l Registry of Exonerations (June 2012), <http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3511>16

Rhonda Williams and Roger Kahn, *Forensic DNA Collection at Death Scenes: A Pictorial Guide* (2014)9
